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= & i New Delhi-110002

a 2. Dr. Anil Kumar. Director.

- & 3.
! ‘; * Room No. C-603. level-6,
o ,9 : C-Wing. Delhi Secretariat.
B 2 [P Estate New Delhi-02
(AR 1

Subject: Representation from Bharastachar Niwaran Samiti, Delhi regarding Review
of Master Plan for Delhi-2021: Participative Approach

Sir,

Board has received letter reference no. BNS/Pollution/12/6 dated 06.09.2012 from
Bharastachar Niwaran Samiti, in the matter as cited in the subject. As directed, | am
forwarding the representation to Delhi Development Authority (in original) and a copy to
Department of Environment. Govt. of NCT-Delhi. for further necessary action.

Yours faithfully.
NI
Al 2 9//2—

(Nabil Jafri)
Deputy Director (GIS)

Encl: As above
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BHARASTACHAR NIWARAN SAMITI
(Registration No-$-22472/ 1991 dated Jan.6. 1992 Under Societies Registration Act, 1860)
B-5/113. Yamuna Vihar, Delhi-110053
E.mail: bns chairman@yahoo.co.in: Blog:Thoughtsofchairman.blogspot.in;
Twitter(@BharastacharNiw
Reference: BNS/Pollution/12/6

Date: 06/9/2012.

Before:

Chairman,/W't e~ bpA Q_.Qc/\(t}v\w—“]
NCR Planning Board,

India habitat Centre, Lodi Road,

New Delhi.

Subject: REVIEW OF MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI 2021-PARTICIPATIVE
APPROACH: Objections / Suggestions in the matter of draft Zonal Plan for
Zone ‘O’ [River Yamuna] in the National Capital Territory of Delhi and
misuse/ illegal use of Yamuna River Flood Plane Land in the U.T. of Delhi..
PERILS OF RELIGIONS & RIVERS BRING REVENGE OF NATURE
CONCLUSION: INSANITATION + POLLUTION OF WATER & AIR INDUCED
EPIDEMICS CAUSED DEATH & DESTRUCTION OF GREAT
CIVILIZATONS LIKE INDUS VALLY ETC. Will we repeat?

Hon.ble Sir,

Enclosed herewith a copy of our Notice dated 25/6/2012 u/s 19(b) of Environment Act,
1986 along with annexure thereto for kind perusal, consideration and appropriate
remedial action to safeguard mankind from ill effect of environmental and water
pollution since such pollution goes against all planned development of human habitats.

The Union Ministry of Environment, Central Pollution Control Board and State / Delhi
Pollution Control Committee had continuously failed to discharge their statutory duty to
combat environmental and water pollution despite having authority to act against all
polluters, including statutory governmental authorities and Municipal bodies u/s 31(A) of
Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and u/s 33(A) of Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. Thus, they are continuously committing criminal breach
of trust by public servants u/s 409 IPC apart from other laws. Even complaints made to
Police in the year 2007 (copies enclosed) failed to get response

Sir. Yamuna Vihar, a plotted residential colony developed by Delhi Development
Authority is a prime example of destructive planned and execution of developmental
scheme by statutory governmental authorities in total disregard to law of the land. The
DDA had constructed separate drainage services for collection and disposal of sewers and
storm water drains. But, alas, the Delhi Municipal Corporation in breach of even it's own
[\) Cﬂf[&law (Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957: C hapter XVII : Sanitation & Public Health)

connected open sewer carrying drains from surrounding u uthorized (now regularized) o 4
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: colonies with the partly open storm water drains; thus, toxic+pungent sewage flow in

| Storm Water Drains of Yamuna Vihar making environment toxic with pungent gases not
, damaging and reducing normal life span of resident population but also rendering rain /

‘ storm water unfit for ground water recharging. Such environmental pollution helps in
breading of 'micro-organism' in the atmosphere, resulting in repeated diseases and deaths
of thousands of persons every year in Delhi alone.

It is therefore requested that an urgent and remedial action may please be taken to
incorporate legal provisions of Water Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981
and Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 in NCR Planning and planning
of any other city/ town to save mankind and present civilization.

] Submitted in compliance of Fundamental Duties of a Citizen under Article 51A of the
| Constitution of India. We look forward for constructive cooperation and your response to
| save present and future civilizations from onslaught of water and air pollution.

Encls: As above (35 Pages)

Thanks.
Yours truly, M Q

(Er. V.K.Agarwal) (C.K.Pandey) (R.P.Sharma)
Chairman Vice Chairman Secretary
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BHARASTACHAR NIWARAN SAMITI N

( Registered Under Scocieties Registration Act. 1860)
B-5/113, Yemuna Vihar, Delhi-110053
E-mail: bns_chairman@yahoo.co.in
Phone : 09811923592

= ."\ o lliaiioo (’ 3—{ 3 Date X.5. / é/ 2] 2.

NOTICE By Speed Post.
To
(1) The Secretary,
Ministry of Environment & Forests, Govt. of India,
Paryavaran Bhawan, C.G.0.Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
(2) Secretary,
Central Pollution Control Board,
Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032.
(3) Member Secretary,
Delhi Pollution Control Committee,
4th Floor, ISBT, Kashmeregate, Delhi-110006. |
. NOTICE U/S 19(b) of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1¢86.
Whereas an offence under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 has been committed/ is being
committed by (i) Vice Chairman, Delhi Development Authority (ii) Commissioner, East Delhi Municipal
Caorporation (iii) Commissioner, North Delhi Municipal Corporation (iv) Commissioner, Sotith Delhi
Municipal Corporation (v) District Canal & Drainage officer-cum-Divisional Commissioner, Govt. of NCT
of Delhi and (vi) Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board (vii) Chairman, Central Ground Water Board.

I/We hereby give notice of 60 days under section 19(b) of the Environment (Protection} Act, 1986 of
my/our intention to file complaint in the court against the aforesaid authorities for violation of Section 7
& 8 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

. In support of my/ our notice, | am/we are enclosing the following documents (3) as evidence of proof of

viclation of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 read with Section 24, 25, 26 & 32 of the Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Section 21 & 22 of the Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981.

Annexuie: Page 1 to 30.

Plzce: Delhi.
Date: June 25, 2012. %__————" W""% (!4 N
Slgnatme /
Er V.K. Ac,arwal) (C.K. Pandey) (R.P.Sharma)
Chairman Vice Chairman Secretary
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BHARASTACHAR NIWARAN SAMITI

( Registered Under Societies Registration Act 1860)

B-5/113, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi- 110053
E-mail: bns _chairman@yahoo.co.in
Phone : 09811923592

ied bNS/MPD—r.‘.l/..s ...... Date 29/5/2012

Mir. Tapan Mandal,
Director (Plg.), DDA Zone (E&O)
3rd Floor, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi.

Subject: REVIEW OF MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI 2021-PARTICIPATIVE
APPROACH: Objections / Suggestions in the matter of draft Zonal Plan for
Zone ‘O’ [River Yamuna] in the National Capital Territory of Delhi and
misuse/ illegal use of Yamuna River Flood Plane Land in the U.T. of Delhi..

PERILS OF RELIGIONS & RIVERS BRING REVENGE OF NATURE

CONCLUSION: INSANITATION + POLLUTION OF WATER & AIR INDUCE}
EPIDEMICS CAUSED DEATH & DESTRUCTION OF GREAT
CIVILIZATONS LIKE INDUS VALLY ETC. Will we repeat?

Reference: Public Notice Published in the Times of India, New Delhi dated
24/5/2012 inviting suggestions from citizens and others

Dear Sir,

In the context of above cited subject and reference, May please consider ‘PORTENT OF
HOLOCAUST’- A research paper by Er. V. K. Agarwal, a copy of which is enclosed herewith. Also
enclosed a cepy of newgeport published in the Hindustan Times, New Delhi dated 04/5/2012,
titled TOXINS FROM YAMUNA CORRODING METRO MIETAL .

In continuation to the contents of the aforesaid, it is further stated that the provisions of the
draft Zonal Plans are contrary to Constitution of India Article 21, 39, 47, 48-A and 51-A and law
stipulated in the Indian Easement Act, 1882, endangering public safety and life — liberty of the
future civilization and mankind itself. The public servants of the government i.e. DDA, MCD and
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Defhi Jal Board etc. are continuously committing crimes u/s 277 and 278 of IPC and other
provisions of law stated hereunder.

(i) Article 21 and Article 51-A of the Constitution of India.

(i)  Delhi Development Act, 1957 wherefrom the River regulation and control of its land
falls outside the ambit of the said Act.

(iii) Northern India Canal & Drainage Act, 1873 [Section 22; 23; 24, 26; 30; 55; 57; 68].

(iv) Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957. All garbage is the legal property of the MCD.

(v) Indian Panel Code section 276 and 277.

(vi)  The Indian Easement Act, 1882 [Section 7 and 8 makes the Yamuna River regime
land use common land for all citizens, therefore, citizens are the co-owners of the
said land, not the Government / DDA/ MCD.

(vii) Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

(viii)  Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

(ix)  The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

(x) The Plastics Manufacture, Sale & Usage Rules, 1999.

(xi)  The Municipal Solid Wastes (Management & Handling) Rules, 2001.

(xii)  The National Environment Tribunal Act, 1995.

(xiii) The National Environment Appellate Authority Act, 1997.

(xiv) The Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991.

(xv)  The Delhi Panchayat Raj Act, 1954.

(xvi) The Public Records, 1993.

(xvii) The Govt. of NCT of Delhi Act, 1991.

(xviii) The Delhi Jal Board Act.

NATURAL RIVERS, LAKES AND OTHER WATER BODIES HAVE BECOME OPEN AIR DRAINS FOR
DISPOSAL OF UNTREATED INDUSTRIAL & DOMESTIC SEWAGE AND OTHER WASTES AND SOLID
GARBAGE ETC BY MCDs, NDMC, DELHI JAL BOARD ETC.

REDRESSAL OF THE PROBLEM IS IMPERATIVE TO PROTECT THE MANKIND FROM
CONSEQUENTAL EPIDEMICS, DECIMATION AND RESULTANT CURATIVE MEDICAL CARE AND

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES. ©

THE RELIGIOUS ORDAINS HAD FAILED TO MOTIVATE PEOPLE NOW A DAYS
AND ARE IN TOTAL DISUSE AS REGARDS TO PREVENTING POLLUTION OF

WATER AND ENVIRONMENT AND WILD-LIFE.

THE APPLICANT AND OTHERS HAD TRIED BY PLEADING WITH GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES
AND COURTS WITHOUT REQUISITE RELULTS (FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS RESTRICT AND LIMITS
THERIR EFFORTS). EVEN THE GANGA ACTION PLAN AND YAMUNA ACTION PLAN; BOTH
HUGELY FINANCED BY INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSATITUTIONS; HAVE FAILED TO GIVE
RESULTS DUE TO INEPT PLANNING AND RAMPANT CORRUPTION IN IMPLEMENTING

AGENCIES.
J%%@\\/ T 2



THESE OBJECTIONS ARE LIMITED TO SEARCH OF EXISTING MEASURES
WHICH ARE IN DISUSE SINCE THEIR INCEPTION. SO FAR WE HAD USED CIVIL
LAWS ONLY AND FAILED TO LARGE EFFECT SINCE THE PUBLIC
AUTHORITIES ARE NOT RESPONSIVE AND ACCOUNTABLE FOR CIVIL
LIABILITIES. HOWEVER, THE CRIMINAL LAW IMPOSES PERSONAL
RESPONSIBILITIES AND LIABILITIES FOR OFFENCES, THEREFORE CRIMINAL
LAW CREATED FEAR IN LAW OFFENDERS COMPELLING HIM / HER TO ACT,
HONOUR LAW AND STATE

The foregoing may also please be considered keeping in view the past performance of the DDA’
land management and land disposal authorities which used Master Plans; Building Byelaws and
acquired land; less for planned development of Delhi and more for illegal creation of unplanned
- unauthorized colonies and Jhuggi- Jhopri clusters thereby totally destroying the quality of
water and environment endangering the safety of resident population and inviting - bestowing
insults and ill will from visitors to this historical city i.e. National Capital: Delhi. Therefore, any
Zonal or other planning of land falling in the River bed/ River front of Yamuna shall only be an
enabling provision for land sharks / mafias for indulging in more crime and corruption. The
Delhi Master Plan-2001 had expired long back as of now Delhi Master Plan-2021 had been
notified. The validity of Zonal Plan ‘O’ is dubious and is baseless without any foundation.
Therefore, understated is recommended for consideration and implementation:

a) The hydrological profile of the River Yamuna as is existing at present should not be
altered, rather understated measures be implemented to improve the same. The
backbone of the frame work policy must be in conformity to the laws referred above.
Flood Plane Zoning Bill drafted in the Office of the Flood Control Department of the
Delhi Govt. and considered in the Standing Committee of the Chief Secretary may be
enacted by the Delhi Legislative Assembly without any further delay.

b) No policy is required for the development of river Yamuna River bed land / river front.
Rather the construction viz. Akshardham Temple illegally constructed in the bed of the
river should be removed at the earliest and the construction of Common Wealth Games
Village in the river bed land to be removed at once. For channelization of river Yamuna
between Wazirabad Barrage and New Okhla Barrage, a water channel of about 600 M
width be left and in the residual land strip on both banks, tree be planted; this measure
shall create channelized river by nature since the planted trees shall reduce the water
flow velocity during high floods, thereby increasing siltation on the river bed land-
increasing its ground level and also increasing the water flow velocity in the mid stream
and also increasing mid river bed erosion. Thus, the river channelization could be done
without incurring any expenditure and such measure shall also entail betterment of
environment.

c) The operational plan for implementation must be based on law and Flood Plane Zoning
Bill as recommended by Rashtriya Bar Aayog and the Ministry of Water Resources, GOI.

d) Furthermore, to increase ground water recharge and to protect misuse of river regime
land, the water pondage level be raised to RL 210.800 M; RL 204.500 M and RL 202.700
M upstream of Wazirabad Barrage, Yamuna Barrage and Okhla Barrage respectively.
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These water levels to be maintained during all seasons and for this, the river water flow
during rainy season to be impounded at higher levels to help maintain minimum water
level during dry season.

A Regulatory Tribunal [headed by a sitting or retired Judge of the Supreme Court and
having members from the engineering departments] be created for coordinating storm
water drainage schemes, sewage treatment and disposal schemes of various
implementing agencies with the sole purpose to ensure that only storm water / surface
run-off and treated sewer water flows into the river and nothing else. Polluters
including public servants to be punished under criminal laws.

PRAYER:
In the facts and circumstances of the case, it is prayed that:

a)

b)

f)

The DDA must quash all its actions — proceedings in the impugned matter of Zonal Plan
‘O’ for the Yamuna River/River front in the U.T. of Delhi. Instead, action in conformity to
the above named Northern India Canal & Drainage Act may be taken;

The DDA, the Ministry of Urban Development, the Ministry Water Resources of the
Govt. of India should take action in conformity to the Constitution of India and other
laws of the land. They must ensure that no sewer /waste/polluted water is drained into
storm water drains of DDA, MCD, PWD and Irrigation & Flood Control Department.
Offenders must be charged and prosecuted in terms of law stipulated in Water Act,
1974, Indian Panel Code, Human Rights Act, Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, New

Delhi Municipal Council Act etc.

The Govt. of NCT of Delhi may be requested to enact requisite Flood Plane Zone Bill in
conformity to the directions of the Ministry of Water Resources, Govt. of India for
management of Yamuna River bed land falling in the U.T. Delhi;

The Municipal Corporation(s) of Delhi must constitute Committee for District Planning in
conformity to Article 243-ZD of the Constitution of India for Zonal Plan for the River bed
land;

The Directorate of Panchayat, Govt. of NCT of Delhi must act in conformity to Article
234-G and 243-L of the Constitution of India of the purpose of land use of the Yamuna
River bed.

Appropriate additions be made in MPD-2021 to incorporate aforesaid suggestions in
Para 3.3, 9.2.1, 14.2.3, 14.3 and 14.4 to improve degraded and polluted environment

of U.T. of Delhi

Thanking You.

Yours truly

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(Er.V.K.Agarwal) (C.K.Pandey) (R.P.Sharma)
Chairman Vice Chairman Secretary

ANNEXURE .
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PORTENT
OF
HOLOCAUST

By Er. Vishnu Kumar Agrawal

Life Member: Institution of Surveyors (India), New Delhi

Life member: Indian Institute of Public Administration, New Delhi
Life Member: Indian Council of Arbitration, New Delhi.

Fellow: Institution of Valuers, Delhi.

OCTOBER, 1988
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PORTENT OF HOLOCAUST

The population residing in U.T. of Delhi is passing though epidemic
situation with cholera viral hepatitis, gastro-enteritis and meningitis during the
current year. Almost 1314 people died in Delhi due to these epidemics, of these,
gastro-enteritis alone took the maximum lives of 717 followed by meningitis 407
and viral-hepatitis 103. Almost one Lac citizens were forced to go for
hospitalization.

The despoiling of environment and pollution of ground water is the root
cause of these deaths and sufferings which is the end result of callousness and
inept execution of developmental works by various agencies in total disregard to
the law of the land. The non-enforcement of accepted government policies and
adoption of faulty norms has driven this national capital towards perpetual decay
and decimation. This pollution and despoliation of environment is worse than the
Bhopal gas disaster which was one time tragedy whereas the pollution in U.T. of
Delhi is a continuing affair in the lives of present and future generations. This has
caused permanent injury of continuing nature to public and the tortuous liabilities
arising out is attributable to chief executive (s) and head of department (s)
respectively in terms of section 16 & 17 of the Environment [Protection] Act, 1986
inviting prosecution U/S 133 of Cr.C.P .

The policy adopted by the local civic authorities lead by the Municipal
Corporation of Delhi for garbage disposal is the main culprit for spreading cholera
and partly responsible for mosquito-breeding causing meningitis, The present
policy of storing garbage at certain bins for number of days and thereafter
collecting transporting by motor vehicles and dumping at sanitary fill yards is only
causing avoidable waste-full expenditure but also despoiling environment in the
neighborhood and also giving breeding grounds to flies and mosquitoes. Secondly,
where is the land in this small U.T. of Delhi where more and ever increasing
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garbage disposal yards could be laid. By present policies, the urban wastes is

being dumped on the rural people depriving them of natural surroundings and
hringing them nearer to un-natural deaths, The better and economic method for
garbage disposal is the time tested old method of providing small size incinerators
at each garbage bin. This simple low cost garbage disposal system shall eliminate
storage of garbage in residential localities thereby wipe-off fly-mosquito breeding
grounds; free civic services from high cost of collection and transportation of
garbage to long distances and most importantly, give relief to rural people on
whose lands and lives this unban garbage is disposed off.

This year, the gastro-enteritis expectedly took aggravated form and caused
maximum miseries to the public and brought bad name to the government. The
only caused of this wide spread disease is the pollution of sub-soil water due to
faulty construction of sewers and drains; more importantly, non provision of
proper disposal arrangements for wastes conforming to Section 250 of Delhi
Municipal Corporation Act, 1957. The maximum decimation took place in the
surrounding colonies of D.D.A's. Dilshad Garden and Yamuna Vihar. It’s a fact that
these two colonies development by Delhi Development Authority remained free
of gastro-enteritis where piped water supply, sewers and storm water drain are
available but the neighboring un-authorized regularized and resettlement
colonies where the residents have to use sub-soil water, suffered the maximum.
The ground water/sub-soil water in the Trans-Yamuna area got polluted due to
faulty planning and construction of sewers and drains against the law of the land,
Section 242 and 248 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 prescribe for
separate drains for storm water and sullage but the DDA connected sullage drains
of unauthorized / regularized colonies carrying sullage, animal and human excreta
and chemical discharges from unauthorized factories with the storm water drains
of Yamuna Vihar and Dilshad Garden, instead of providing suitable traps and
connections with the nearest sewer manhole to violate the law and degrade the
environment, inviting the provisions of Section 2, 12 and 13 of the Water
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Section 7 & 8 of the Environment
[Protection] Act, 1986 and Section 55 of the Northern India canal Drainage Act,
1873. Further, the water supply mains are passing over the bed of these drains in
the face of section 236 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act. 1957 providing for
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keeping away water mains to a minimum distance of ten feet to prevent the
possibility of pollution. The Delhi Development Authority failed to take any lesson
from its past misdeeds in Janakpuri where similar violation of law caused
epidemic in the year 1973-74 resulting in deaths due to jaundice. The quality of
planning and construction of drains could be seen in full glare in the D.D.A's
Yamuna Vihar Colony where the bed level of the culvert between B&C Block is
almost five feet above the bed level of the drain giving the drain bed the shape of
camel’s back and creating permanent pondage in the up-side drains resulting in
drowning of children, percolation of sullage water and mixing with the sub-soil
water, causing pollution. This pondage and stagnation of sullage full of animal and
human excreta takes to organic decay giving best environ to breeding of flies and
mosquitoes and release of pungent gases / stink with this natural decay process
makes the residents ill with respiratory distresses. Toxic gases generated with
organic decay process in the drain causes slow internal secretions resulting in
lungs clogging and spasmodic constrictions of bronchial tubes, The ground water
has been polluted with biological contamination such as guinea worms, cholera,
typhoid as well as contamination such as fluoride backishness and iron etc, What
are the long term effects with regard to physiological functioning of various
systems and the severity of damages caused to the resident population exposed
to these toxic and pungent gases is be assessed by an independent competent
expert authority. However, such type of pollution is certainly reducing the normal
life-span of the resident population.

The resident population of D.D.A. colonies is alive of the grave situation and
is constantly approaching all authorities of India, Delhi Administration, Delhi
Development Authority, Delhi Municipal Corporation but alas, all authorities
including government officers and electéd representatives have become
impervious to the suffering of the public. The only result that came out of these
public pleadings coupled by four drowning cases was that the Lt. Governor, Delhi
ordered ‘Magistrate Enquiry’ Which was made by 5.D.M [New Delhi] in the year
1986 and reported about massive corruption and defrauding of public money by
engineers in the drainage works executed for Yamuna Vihar.

And these ‘Sulabh Shauchalayas’ are being scattered throughout this Union
Territory, less said the better. These Shauchalayas are Sulabh only in one respect
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and that is that the human excreta of these Shauchalayas are injected directly
into sub-soil water channels causing worst form of pollution.

The government came out of slumber when hundreds of residents died this
year in the Trans-Yamuna localities and when the Prime Minister himself made
repeated inspections. The end result of the Prime Minister’s endurance is also not
satisfactory due to basic faults creeping into our governance systems i.e. finding
alibis and scapegoats, appointing committees and allocating huge funds for ad-
hoc arrangements. This only speak like fire-fighting operation and gives nothing
like a permanent solution to the basic flaws. The Committee headed by Secretary,
Minister of Urban Development, Govt. of India (D. M. Suktankar Committee) has
drawn wrong conclusions for the spread of epidemic of cholera and gastro-
enteritis and made wrong recommendations for counter-measures. The Water
Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking of M.C.D is wasting public money to the
tune of almost five crores of rupees for providing Hindustan Mark-lI type hand
pumps with deeper intake pipes. Here, it’s to be known that the ground water
channels are inter-connected in each water bearing strata and the water bearing
stratas in the natural form are interconnected at different levels. Thus, the intake
of water from the deeper levels is no sure guarantee for safe drinking water. This
should be considered on the face of site conditions. The Trans-Yamuna area is a
river regime where the ground soil is sandy and the sub-soil water table is at
shallower depths. The sewers and manholes with leaking joints are laid on the
same level where the sub-soil water level exist thereby creating conditions for
intermixing of sewage with sub-soil water, being used by public for day-to-day
survival. This intermixing of sullage helped due to non-functioning of sewerage
system as the faulty construction of this system fails the sullage reaching its
designed disposals point i.e. oxidation ponds and gets absorbed in the ground
itself. .

The agony and anxiety of the public as regards to pollution of water and
environment to dangerous limits was well within the knowledge of Central
Pollution Control Board and Minister of Environment Govt. of India in May, 1988
itself much before the onslaught ofﬁépidemic as they were in receipt of requisite
notices under Sec. 19 [b] of the Environment [Protection] Act 1986, but failed to

act.
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Foregoing leads us to nightmare and our own decimation, caused basically
due to faulty planning and construction of drains and sewers, wastage of very
hard public money. The manner these development works were designed and
executed, any Administrator, Town Planner, Architect and Engineer worth his salt
shall feel ashamed. In the name of development, the greed of the officers /
engineers has converted the whole U.T. of Delhi into slum and death-traps for its
residents lounging for average living environment. The political masters are also
responsible for this sad state. They are the people responsible for laying down
policies and priorities. The Delhi Development Authority develops a colony and
lays the system for drains and sewers. The Water Supply and Sewage Disposal
Undertaking of M.C.D. erect Sewage Treatment Plant but no trunk sewer line is
laid to connect the sewers of the DDA Colonies with the Sewage Treatment Plant
of MCD and such happenings are the routine affairs. This DDA's resident colonies
namely Dilshad Garden and Yamuna Vihar were development almost ten years
back and Kondly Sewage Treatment plant was commissioned three years back,
but lo-behold, the work of laying trunk sewage to connect the sewage of the said
colonies with the Sewage treatment plant has not started yet. This is the fate of
prime Minister’s eagerness to provide relief to suffering public. And who is
responsible for all happenings? Are the persons according Administrative
Approvals and Expenditure Sanctions for various schemes not responsible for
such sad affairs? No doubt the engineers, who form the cutting edge level of the
government delivery system, are responsible for causing deaths and disease but
the administrators and political masters are also equally responsible. This should
be considered on the face of the realities existing in engineering services where
persons with mediocre professional / technical qualifications are allowed to
bypass requisite essential technical qualifications and promoted to men the
superior posts resulting in unprofessional products and services and this
ultimately hammers down public interest. The second factor responsible for
inferior public utilities is the routine and institutionalized corrupting prevailing in
grass-root organization, the engineering departments, despite counter measure
established by the Government. The successful functioning of internal and
concurrent technical audit units to their full stipulated potential has not been
allowed. The measures to make these audit units meaning-full as approved by the
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government has failed to take shape due to failure of bureaucracy to babucracy.
This aspect needs closer scrutiny by students of public Administration.

The only redeemable feature is the democratic setup of our government. In
the face of decay and decimation, the public out-cry pressure is likely to increase
and force its elected representatives and thereby the government to bring in
some semblance of reforms towards public good for which the pre-requisite
requirement shall be of an end reward meritocracy and making effective technical
audits to account for every rupee spent on good public service. Administration
should note the population has been perpetually under duress. Citizens are the
innocent victims, have neither the time nor the money for dilatory forensic
process. Maintenance of essential service, the drainage one of them, are the
primary duty of state and no government worth the name can abdicate this
function and put life of citizen in jeopardy. After this year’s human tragedy, no
static thinking will do and the administration should take dynamic decisions and
tender justice by directing various engineering departments to strengthen their
organizations with professionals with best available technical qualifications and to
use effectively full potential the existing internal and concurrent technical audit
units.

May the cry of suffering citizens become louder and louder, May the traces
of trauma these deaths has left behind on public psyche, force the government to
act even at this belated stage. Victims cannot be expected to wait till the process
or meticulous collection of data is complete. If the local civic bodies are guilty of
violation of laws of the land, the Central Government and Delhi Administration
also failed to fulfill their obligations. The Delhi Administration should have an
enlightened approach. There must be a 'consortium approach' towards laying
down facilities and services and the Administration should come forward with
positive response to help speedier implementation of metropolitan drainage.

By the proviso of section 55 and 57 of the Northern India Canal and
Drainage Act, 1873, a Unified Drainage Agency already at apex in the office of
Deputy Commissioner / Delhi-cum-District Canal and Drainage Officer. The re-
activation of this apex authority to curb over-lapping of function and cropping of
chaotic conditions due to multiplicity of authorities is imperative. Local civic
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~ bodies and autonomous authorities including Irrigation and Flood Control

Department are the horizontally constituted agencies while the District Canal and
Drainqge Office under the overall command of Lt. Governor have mandatory and
statutory functions as the vertical climb for the unified and coordinated
implementation of the drainage schemes. Armed with such elaborate mandatory
and statutory provisions available at command with the Delhi Administration, it's
not out of reach to overcome the “Portent of Holocaust” The only need is strong
will power to act as envisaged in law, in rational and logical manner, to give credit
for higher expertise and to make effective stipulated technical internal and
concurrent audit units.
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Toxins from Yamuna
corroding Metro metal

UNEASY RIDE Fumes from river damaging cooling system

L EXCLUSIVE.

POISON INTHE AIR

Subhendu Ray = Yamuna relt_eases ;
® subhendu.ray®hindustantimes.com ;OXIC ammonia and E
ydrogen sulfide fumes .
NEW DELHI: The Metro — a boon = These corrode I:
for commuters in Delhi’s cruel metals and electrical t
summer months — is losing its equipment such as ACs
cool on the Yamuna stretch. = Also cause respirato- t
Blame it on the toxic river. ry tract infections, T
Delhi Metro Rail Corpor: ation dizziness, nausea and ¢
officials claim the air condition- | sore throat il
ing of trains that cross << Metro crossing Yamuna. tl
the “dead” Yamuna daily and of it
those parked at Yamuna Bank J
depot are badly damaged. “The k
toxic"gases damage the coaling
onthe condenser joints of the AC je
system, which in turn causes leak- p
»age of coolant gas,” said DMRC  affecting the Metro, imagine the The DMRC hasasked the coa- i
director (operations) Rajkumar. ~ damage they are causing your  ch manufacturer to coat coclant t!
“Condenser systems of 350  respiratory system (see bow} tubes with anti-corrosion paint. ol
coaches on lines 8 (Dwarka-Noida “There is no oxygen in the A
City Centre) and 4 (Yamuna Bank-  Yamuna, Just sewage. Todc fumes, n
Vaishali) and of 100 out of 200  including ammonia and hydro-
coaches online1 (Dilshad Garden-  gen sulfide, emanating from the b
Rithala) have been replaced.” polluted water corrodes metals,” g
But here’s the more worry-  said DD Basu, senior scientist, 8¢
ing aspect: if the river toxinsare  Central Pollution Control Board.
""‘ - - K | -
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DEADLY

RIVER

Quietly flos the dirty,

polson

Rhythma Kaul

® rhythma_kaul@hindustantimes.com

NEW DELHI: Have you felt nausea,
difficulty in breathing, headache
or dizziness while crossing the
Yamuna on your way to work or
while returning home?

If yes, then it is a good time
to visit a doctor and get your-
self examined for an infection
of the upper respiratory tract.
The highly polluted water, most-
ly sewage, that flows into the
river releases highly toxic gases
which are a serious health haz-
ard to anybody coming in direct
contact with them.

Noxious gases such as ammo-
nia and hydrogen sulphide
emanated by the Yamuna are
poisoning the air for people liv-
ing around the river belt.

Health experts said Yamuna,
in Delhi, is = little different from
highly-polluted drain. The grav-
ity of the problem ean be gauged
from the fact that one does not
need scientific instrument to
detect the presence of these
gases as any body breathing
near the river's carsmell the
poisonous gases.

"These gases are released by
the sewage which is dumped
into the river from across the
city: The river is no better than
a sewer now. Both ammonia and
hydrogen sulphide are extreme-
ly toxic and can pose grave
health problems for the people
living around the water,” said
Ravi Agarwal, founder director,
Toxics Link, a Delhi-based NGO
working for clean environment.

Hospitals and nursing homes
situated near the river caters to
aregular stream of patients suf-
fering from various upper res-
piratory tract infections.

"We get about 10-15 people
suffering from bronchitis, aggra-
vated asthma, interstitial lung
disease and diseases of the
upper respiratory tract each

Yamuna is no befter than
2 sewer now. I poses a
serious health hazard.
RAVI AGARWAL

Nireedar Toxies | ink

Number of dm!ns
that empty untreat-

1

and treated sewage into

month. Though it is difficult to
tell the exact cause as it may
vary from case to case, envi-
ronmental pollution could be a
major contributor," said a doc-
tor at Jeevan Anmol Hospital in
Mayur Vihar, Phase-1.

"Thave been experiencing dif-
ficulty in breathing for the past
few years. I do not know the rea-
son, but I have a feeling the pol-
lution has taken its toll on me,"
said YC Wadehera, 78, a resi-
dent of Mayur Vihar, Phase-I1.

Dr Rukamani Nair, medical
superintendent of an alternas
tive therapy hospital, Bapu Na-
ture Cure Hospital and Yoga-
shram, in Mayur Vihar, Phase-
I also claimed that two in 20 peo-
ple who visit the hospital every
day have symptoms of nose,
throat and lung infections.

"Pollution is obviously a lead-
ing cause for these diseases, We
run a very busy OPD and trea
poople uqmg natura! therapy

ed, partially treated

= A severe spiratory tract
irritant, prolonged exposure to
which can cause fluid accumu-
lation in lungs

= Symptoms include stiffness
and difficulty in breathing

= Also dissolves in molsture on
the skin, forming corrosive
ammonium hydroxide

= Can cause burns and blisters
= OQver time, cause permanent
damage to lungs

No study to check

air above Yamuna\'”’

Nivedita Khandekar

= nivedita khandekar@hindustantimes.com

NEW DELHE [t doesn't take an envi-
ronmentalist to know that
Yamuna is one of the most pol-
luted rivers in the country. But
what has escaped the attention
of all government agencies and
NGOs alike is to assess the effect
of the toxie fumes emanated by
the water on the air quality
above the river.

Yamuna's water is fully
diverted to the Western Yamuna
Canal up stream of Hathni
Kund. Downstream  of
Wazirabad barrage, it is most.
ly sewage — treated, partially
treated and untreated — emp

O T SR ) 1 1 103
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"Yamuna isno longer an eco-
logical entity. There is no oxy-
gen..It is a dead (river), anaer-
obic. It releases ammonia and
hydrogen su]p}nde among other
toxic gases "explained Dr DD
Basu, senior scientist from
Central Pollution Control Board
(CPCB). But neither Delhi
Poliution Control Committee nor
any NGO has carried out any
study to assess the darmage being
caused by the dangerous gases
that hung over the river water.
The CPCB has carried out cer-
tain investigations for measur
ing ammonia al a few places
“(Now) we are carrying out an
exhaustive study for ammonia
Later, we w::uld doit frn h\fdm
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Gases damage ACS in nearby areas

Rajat Arora and Vinod Rajput

= hireporters@hindustantimes.com

NEW DELHI/NOIDA: The fact that
their house is situated near a
river is no consolation in this
torrid heat for those who have
their abode near the Yamuna.
Apart from the air-condi-
tioning systems of Metro trains,
which have beerraffected by the
toxic gas emanated by the
extremely polluted Yamuna, the
cooling machines of the people
living along the river belt have
been hit by the noxious gases
that the sewage-filled water of
the Yamuna releases into the air.
The air conditioners installed
in homes a2t Mayur Vihar,
Vasundhra Enclave and Noida
sollapse within a year of pur-
hase due to the toxic gases
being released by the Yamuna.
"We have to get the gas of our

._-—--—TJ AI l r'f\l'ﬁ
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u Sanjay Mago, a resident of Mayur Vihar, says he has to get his AC

repaired after every three-four months.

AC refilled twice in one season
as the gas pipe leaks due to cor-
rosion. The AC mechanic told
us that it is due to the polluted
air in our area," said RK Saxena,
a resident of DDA flats, Mayur
Vihar-1.

The residents claim that with-

LR R R o S I

RAJ K RAJ/HT PHOTO

in amonth of purchase, the cool-
ing capability of their air-con-
ditioner goes down. "The AC
repair shops in the locality are
doing brisk business as the num-
ber of complaints has gone up
considerably. "I get more than
10 calls every day. There's too

- — -

much pollution in the air in this
area that damages the ACs. The
life of ACs has been reduced to
a couple of years in this area,”
said Shambu Deb, who has been
running an AC repair shop in
Mayur Vihar phase I for more
than a decade.

Rising level of pollution in the
Shahdara drain, a major drain
that flows through the city and
finally empties out into the
Yamuna, has been damaging
ACs, refrigerators, coolers, gold
and silver jewellery, besides cars
in Noida as well.

"The servicing cost of the air
conditioners has shot up mani-
fold in the past two-three years.
We either have to buy a new AC
every season or spend almost half
its cost on the repairing," said
Sanjay Mago, a resident of
pocket 4, Mayur Vihar
PhaseI.




“High pesticide levels in groundwater

Jayashree Nandi | e

New Delhi: The groundwater that most
of Delhi relies on when water shortage
leaves taps dry is probably far more con-
taminated than we can imagine.

A recent study by ateam from the civil
engineering department of IT-Delhi on
the gmundwater quality in the Palla-Bu-
rari region has made some alarming rev-
elations. The water samples tested from
this area contain moderately high levels
of pesticides; some of them residues of
long-banned pesticides, such as DDT.
This region has close to 80 borewells and
five Ranney wells that meet about 15% of
Delhi’s water needs.

The team tested the water samples for
organochloride pestjcides (OCP) that

breakdown very slowly in the environ-
¢ ment, Many of these pesticides disrupt
i the endocrine system and mimic the

body’s natural hormones causing havoc
in the hormonal system. The study says

- -

these pesticides can lead to serious long-
term health hazards.

Samples were collected from 21 bore-
wells and tested for 17 varieties of OCPs.
Three samples tested positive for all 17
targeted OCPs. The most frequently oc-
curringpesticideresidues wereof aldrin,
a byproduct of insecticide lidane, endo-
sulfan and even DDT “Yes, we found re-
sidues of even pesticides that are banned.
It’s worrying because these pesticides re-
main in the environment for very long,”
said professor Atul K Mittal, who headed
the study. The most commonly occurring
pesticide in the water samples was aldrin.

Though the concentrations of pesti-
cides were not higher than the standards
set by Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS),
in many cases the samples had higher
concentration of pesticides than the
WHO and EU standards. “In case of orga-
nochloride pesticides, the concentration
is not so much a worry as the fact that we
are continuously exposed to them. They

stay in our environment for a long time.
Such exposure can be directly linked to
higher incidence of cancer, reduced fer-
tility, thyroid disruption and other health
problems,” said Pravin Mutiyar Suthar,
one of theresearchers in the study:

The same team also conducted a
larger study of the entire Ganga basin
covering Uttarakhand, UPand Bihar: The
results showed that different types of
0CPs predominate in different regions
depending upon land-use pattern. HCH, a
byproduct of insecticide lidane, was de-
tected mostly in the mountainous stretch
(Uttarakhand), the water in UP contained
more of endosulfan residues and the Bi-
har region contained more of the aldrin
group of pesticides.

Both the Palla-Burari water quality
study and Ganga basin study were pub-
lished in the journal Drinking Water En-
gineeringand Science this year. The team
is continuing to test samples from Yamu-
naand surrounding areas.
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NATIONAL CONSUMER DISFUTES RIDRESSAL COMMISSICN
NEIW DELKI

MISCELLANEQUS PETITICN NO,5564 OF 1992
IN
ORIGINAL PETITION NO.43 CF 1989

DATED THE 29TH JULY, 1994

Yamuna Vihar (2lock No.5) ... Complainant
Residents Welfare Association

Versus

Vice Chairman, DDA & Ors.

tn)

EFCRE:

HON'BLE MR, JUSTICE V. BALAKRISHNA ERADI,
PRESIDENT .,
MR. Y. KRISHAN, MEMBER, )
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.S. YADAV, MEMBER,

. <

For the Complainant : Mr. V.K.ngarwal and
Mr. C.K. Pandey,
Authorised Representatives.

For the Opposite Parties: Mr., Ram Prakash Gupta and
' Mr. J.C. Jetley, Advocates.

ORDER

Counsel appearing on behalf of the Municipal
Corperation of Delhi pryys for the grant of a short time to
enable him to file an affidavit detalling what works have
already been car-ied out by the MCD in pursuance of the
Order already passed in this Original Petition and also
giving particnlars of the future programme of work with an
asgurance regarding the time frame within which that vork
will be carried out. Such affidavit shall be filed within
four w ‘Kérafran_ today. It is brought te our notice by

S * i .
counse E.for :’-‘lﬁhe'-M.C.D}. that the D.D.A. has so far paid

N L
% .
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as ! . s
only a sum of Rs.54/- lakhs/against a total estimated cost
of the works amounting to 15.3.00 crores. IThe D.D.A. ghall
pay a further omount of Na.1.00 crore to the M.C.D. within
a period of 9ix weeks £f£rom today oo that +he proyress of the
worls should not be held up ©on the part of the M.C.D. due
to pauctty o;.fuﬁﬂ;.
g o £ i ]
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HATIUNAL CUHSUHER DISPUTES HEDRESSAL CUOMMISSIUN i 0

. e N whilbdogs 5
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i HEW DELIII — e ¥
2 Coruuudln bo o truo copy !
¥ URIGIHAL PETITIUN HU, 43 UF _1p08 Ve )/'(f ) i >
' ol S MY _ARIRI . rj
. Sactlon 01!lcuor r
Natlonnl Consumnr [hn:urlr—n
Vg Vikke [(Hdogk Na.bd Pandeasmnal Connniands
Reslidents Voulforv Asuvclatlon o % bumphn.{nauhm..u
Vermus '
Vice Chalrman, D.D.A. & Urs. C Upposite Partlos |

LW

BEFORE ¢

HON*BLE HMR.JUSTICE V. BALAKRISINA ERADI,
PHESTDENT.

HRS. A.S. VIJAYAKAR, HEHDER.
HUOK*BLE HR. JUSTICE BD.5. YADAV, HEHDER.

: Hr. V.K. Aggarwal,

For the Complainant
(Authorlised Representative)

Mr. Avun K, Sharmae b

For the Opposlite FPacvtllos 1
Mr, Prem Prakash Gupta,
Advocates.
URDER . :

In this petltion, flled on behalf of the reslidents of

Yamuna Vihar Runidant Vaolfara Aursovcliatlon, thao glnt of the

grlevance put forward ls that sevaoral of amuonitios whioh wore

originally promlsed to be provided In the colony relating to

dralnage facilltles and maintenance .of proper hygenlc condltlons

and environmental purlty have not been kept up by the D.D.A.

(Delhi Development Authority! and later by the Huniclipal

Corporation te whom the notlca wht lssuod by us  has, In

compllance with tho ordor passod by un, filod an affldavit bonforae

this Commisslon setting out the steps that are proposad to be

takenby them in order to roctify tha defncts that exist In roegard

to the dralnage systom and othor fopctors roforrod to In the

petlition.

After golng through the ACEEdavit fillnd on  bohalf of

the M.C.D. we are satlsfled that Lhe proposals mantioned thoreln,

{f dyly 1Implemented, should g~ to substantially rectlfy the

anr it petltlion. Va macordingly

l\Q "_ﬂ'%{ﬂ&_v;y’_;i_ =
-

grieveances set out in  the
¥
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Delhi ahall duly

ol

JIALrBUt that the Huntolpal Corporation
g implemont thaose proposals wlthln the time framée mentionad 1In
[ thelr affidavlt and that & compl tanca rﬁpurt phould Lo fLiad by
.9 this Commlssion bafore the 31st August, 1992.

j the H.C.D-. befor
{

]n case of any default belng comml ttad by tho Huulc{unl
Corporation of Dalhi 1n raolatlon to the lmplumnntntlou of the
proposals referred to pbova Lho potlitionor will Lo at Liberty to
bring the cald fact to the notlce of this Commlisslon py (t1ing #&
Mimocel lanwous petition for e said pespgee. The Dbelbll
| obligations by

Devalcpment authorlity ghould discharge thelr
le to the Munlcipal Corporation of Delhli necessary

%?klng ‘avallab
ractificatlon of

aspecﬁ‘of the daf lclanclas for tho
lopmont Author ity prlar

| ¢ funds In ¢
| .
' the Dalhl Dova

whiah respunslbllity wag on
%

to the date of transfer of the colony to tho Munlcipal
Corporatlon of Delhl. The petltion ts closad with the aforenald

direction and observations.
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report to Hatigpal Cemmissicn vide iLs lotlor ' —_—
Dty 12,11,90, '
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REFORT UN THE DISCUSSIUN HELD BETWLEN 1L
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CENTRAL PULLUTIUHN
CONTROL DOARD, DELHI DEV£LUPMENI AUTHDRITY

AND MUNICIPAL CORPURATION OF. DELHI PPURSUANI E
T0 THE DIRECTLONS G)VEN BY HON'BLE CUMM1ISSIUN
UN 25th JULY, 1990 IN THE ORIGINAL PETITION
NU. 43/09 TITLED YANMUNA VINAR RESIDENTS
WELFARE ASSUCIATIUN Ve DDA & OTHENRS

Tho llon'ble Notional Consumor lNicputn Nodrpnool
Comnission on 25th July, 1990 had diroctod the Centrol
Pollution Control Donrd, Delhi Dovelopmont Authority
snd Municipol Corporotion of Dulhi to convene n con-=
forunce of tha reprusentontiven of thene orgnnisnlionn
ond hold sxhountive doliberntions roleling to ptopo
thot oro roquired tu be tokon fos rectifying tho
dofoctn nn are pointed out by tho Contrnl Pollution
Cuntrol Doard in ito roeport. lhe Comminnion hon divec bed
tho ‘ropreosontatives of tho obovop rof~ored orgonisalionn
to drow o concrete proposnl to bo pubmittod to tho
commiesion sotting out tho stops thot nro to Lo undor -
tokon by DDA end MCD to roctify tho dofocts nnd to mndntodn
proper hygionic ostendords in the Yamuno Vihar Lolony.

Tho fullowing ropresontstivon of tho nhnvuiugmud
oryanicgutions sttended tho conforuncoe hold on Lhe 19LL
Soptombor,1990 ot 3.00 P.H. 1 )

51.No. Namo of the ;pprannntatiuuu/ Depignation Urganisal
officiols . . ion

1. Dr. K.l.Ronganathen Humbﬁ} chy. C.r.Lail.
2. Sh. V.S5.Murthi Engr;'Mumbnr D.D.A
J. " Sh., A.K.Sorin Sude.IEngr. Dalliads
(cc - 111)
4. Sh. O Prakooh, _ Ex. Engr. €.U. D.D.A.
L 1
5. Sh. Anand Prokesh Supdt. Engr. DURSHU
. . [ (C) bLn, 111 (men)
G. She M.L.Mendirotto Cx. Enyr. DWES DU
‘ Dvin. VIII
T. Sh., Uthon Thodwani Ex. Enygx.
S tse(l) puweEsS U
6.  Dbr. S.P.Chokreborti 5CL Gt
9. Sh. lohwor Singh L.U. s B als ol
u. She N.N.Jindnl LE O s R |
b Sh. N.K.Gupta AEL C.r.L.i.
2, She, NN.Y.Yadov : JLO ) 1 ) L
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"L Lhe  wulsel the Momber Scerotary,Contrenl InLJut1un lunl\H'

"
<

icdyuxploioed the graovencss ©F Thau bubnd vl

fddfore Arsocincisg and tae problem areas of the region. the

syavailing situation end the evepe that ore sequired too b Lok

'3

AFu'@lhc wkp"dinaé.'Tha ropoxrt of tho Cowtxnl foliution Contral

Dghird wars cloo perused, Tho ‘conscnsus that omorged out ol the

I
{pcuscion iv ‘dotoilod Horewith 1

¥ : '

iy 1. 1Lt wau agrood Chint it i u (1n'ne1|{l inl to clean oll Lhee sovory

( d

(8]

pnooing through the Ynmunu Vilwr Colony which rocoive tho
uullogu ond oowugo from tho unouthorioowd colonico, Tho

sowars being choked, the wostowoter ovorflows of manholon
croeting nuibonce. 'I't wee agreed thet tho MU will tnko up
this work and shsll complote within ono mnnth(uny 5.0, 1000)

._Uuring tho dlucuuoion it.woo ruportud Ly Uulh1 Dovetepment

Authority and Municipsl Corpurutlon of Dolhi rcpIOSLntatlvuw
that ubuutl74[mq§re‘4ung_nowqr line ot the turm{ndl nnd
looding to oxidotion pond hno sunk. This suwer lino has to be
roctordd und MCD vholl toko oction by Jist Hoeelly 1991, 1t

wao oleo roported thot tandors ‘have alrcody bovu flunted in

this rogoard. S Co
. . : . . !
'thuing nrrungumunt shaoll bo mode to pump Lho scwige From the

el

snuu:-sump cono tructoed for thu purpodu. Thu pumpy will have

to be xugularly operetod,
d "'r'

Sulloge from tha throe unouthorised colonies moinly{Subhash
Mohallo,lNoxrth Ghonde ond Nour-E-Eluhi) ohould bu Lropped
dnto tho oxioting esower peweing through Yomena Vihar Coluny,
and oxiutionlpond'shull be mude oporative for treatment of
onfiro cewago including 'those of unouthoriesed colonion, This
‘action .may be tuken by MCD, o
S . & L O - %

« 1t waos roﬁortnd by MCU representative that o 0 HGD el fluent
trcutmont plant will be constructed ot the vxiolion pond wite
to treot entire sowage of the Yamuna Vihior nrea doncluding the
oforosoid unouthorisod colonics. Tho construction will ue

. comploted in two yourn (Horch 1993) at on eslimoted cosl of
Rs. 5.2 crores.,

« 1t wau ntated during Lﬂu dincunsion that DUA han padd e, 06
lucs as first instolment to MCL for roclifying the dofie fene
i the Gover, Liusg smwcubnd tn Yo ity 11 wag alfe
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IN THE BUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

GIKIL.A&E&ﬂ&dﬂgxﬂz231___5,_1221

yamina Vihar Reuidenta He tux:e
OCiation )1 Il\g.- ;(%*L., \}\. k“\\.k{»\nw”\

Ve TE S\ sy

allant

[t T R
vice~Chairman, Delhi Davelopment

Mthority & Orse. «seRE BpOndents

336143

O R E:

since the Civil Appeal NOe 4955 entitled U.P. Awas
Evam Vikas Parighad Vs. Garima Bhukla.)\lxas already beenl
digposed of )ay this Court on 24 .%;1991, the National
consumexr Disputes Redresaal commission, New Delhi .boufpd?j
proceed to heaxr and decide the qppallants' matter pending

before it. With this obae_fvation the civil Appeal is
disposed of. ‘,

| | 5‘5’/ '

.....I....DOOO‘.'.’..'-I..O..Jl

( K.H. 8ingh )

_ Sy [
Hew D'elhi iﬁ’.a--.no.ta.‘.'.otti't......J
august 19, 1991. ( K. Ramaswamy )
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YAMUNA VIHAR (BIOCK B-5) R2SIDSNTS WELFARE ASSOCJATION, DRIHI-110053

0ffice : B-5/363
Yoamuna Vihar,
Delhi-110053
HTICE Datei ; 7-6-88

By Registered Post ackrowledrement 3Jue

Te The Central Board for the Prevention ani
comrol of Weter Poppution,
Batra Building Complex,
Mukherji Nagar, Delhi

The Secretary

Min, of Enviromment ani Forests,

Govt, Of India,

Paryavaren Bhawan, C.G.C. Comvlex
Fhase-1I, Lodhi Foad, New Delhi

Notice Unier Section 19 bi of the
Envirorment (Protection) Act, 1986

Wnereas an offence under the Enviromment (Protection)
Act, 1986 has been committed/is being committed by (i) Vice-
Chairman Delhi Development Authority, Delhd (1i) Commissioner,
Delhi Municipal Corporation of Delhi (iii) District Camal & Drairage
Officer-cum-Deputy Commissiongr, Delhi Admini stration, Tis Hazarj,
Delhi.

IMe hereby give rotice of 60 days under Section 19(b)
of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 of my/our intention to
file & complaint in the court against the aforesaid authorities
for violation of Section 7 & 8 of the REnvironment (Ptotection)

Act, 1986,
Yours feithfully,
:p{/_,
( R.P. Khandelwal)
Encls : Annexure General Secretary

Place : Delr . . ) ,1‘.-7 v( g
Dated ; T-(-8R e
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eg &s proof of Violation of the

_.romuent_(Protection) Act, 1986, -

The Yamure Viher waw plamed and executed by the Delhi
Development Authority in the year 1975-76 purely as a
residential colomy with provisions for sewers, storm weter
dAraing, Arinking water supply system roads ani electricity
ete. for the allottees of its plota. The full cost of
these servicos alonpwith the premium enst of the plots was
paid for by the plot allotted.

Sewers with requisite design capacity were conetructed

to ecarry the sullage water of Yamuna Vihar residents. Storm
water drains were constructed to drain out rain water only.
No sullape drain was constructed because of the sewer system
provilel in the colony. As per provisions of the Delhi
Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 Section 242 & 248, the
sullage drains ani the storm water drains are constructed
seperotely so as to avoid mixdng of sullape water with rain/
stomn water.

The unsuthorised colonies namely Moor-Tllahi, North Chonda
and Subash Mchalla are surrounding colonies falls on the
encroachdd land acquired and pail for by the D,D.A. HNone
of the said colonies have ary sewver system or storm water
drains ag such. The un-planned anl haphazari construction
of the ireins to carry sullage as well as storm water in the
open ong drein is apainst the provisions of Delhi Municipal
Corporation Act, 1957 Sec. 242 & 248 ani Sec. 2, 12 & 13 of
the lieter (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

The open drains carrying sullage, animal & humen excreta
from the ¢aid colonies are being connected with the storm
water drains of B-Plock of Yamuna Vihar resulting in Pollution
of whole enviromment ani grouni water.

The bedi-levelof the culvert between B & C Blocks of Yamuma
Vvihar is about 5 feet above the bed level of B Block storm
water drains resulting in stagnation ani pondage of sullage,
animal ani human excreta ani other polluted liquids in the
etorm water draingd Yamuna Vihar which is causing total
degrajation and despoilation of enviromment ani giving idle
gsituation to breeding of mosquitoes and consequent sicknssses.

The drirnking water supply mains are passing over the bed

of the storm water draine which are full of pollutions ani
animal /human excreta. The joints of these water supnly

mains are leaking ani thus creating corditions for mixing of
human excreta/polluted water with Jrinking water. This
violntds Sec. 236 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957.

The imponded/stagmant polluted water in the R-Block of
Vamuna Vihar iréine is percolatine down and polluting the
ground water (Sub-50i1 Weter) which is used by residemts

by way of hand-pumps, Thig grouni water has been polluted
with biological conteminations such &s guines worms, cholera,
typhoid as well as chemiecsl contaminations such as fluoride,
backichnesa ani iron.

Already /4 death by irowning ceses have occured in ths storm
vater drains of yamunsa Vihar jue to obstruction created
at culvert point of B & C Block drains which is in violation

of Sec.55 of the Northern Tniia Canal & Drainage Act, 1873
anl Deputy Commissioner, Delhi Cum District Cenal-Drainage
Officer has not taken any action in the matter as required
under Sec. 73 of =ail Act. :
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" APEX ASSOCIATION OF DA COLONIE
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i R-2/36, JANAKPURI, 17\ DELHI - 110058 [T PHONE : 591445
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PO ¥ (Formerly Confederation of tho Residents’ Organisations of D.D.A. Colonies.) \
Doto -t 12.8,80 l
e ' 'otico !

Jy registered post acknowledge-
mert due ‘

Th. Zentrel Pollution Control Board,
{The Central %Soard for the “revention
znd:Control ‘'of ‘Water Pollution),
(Batra Building Complex),

fukherji Maogar, P

Paelhi,

245

Uotice undar S.ectiO"lQ(b) of the invirontent '
(Frotection) Act,1026, 5

vhercas an offenca undor tho Ervironment(Trotection)
Act, 1906 has boen committdd/is beina cowritted by (i) vice Choirman,
l'elhi Loevelowment !\uthoritv, Uolhi.(11) omed ssioner, ey Delkd
Municipsl Corvoration of De!hi.(iii) Listrict Congl = Drainage &
D¥ficer—cua=oputy Sommissionor, Dolh: Admiristration, Tis i'azari,
Delhi. ; -

- 4
y

I/we hereby give notice of 60 days undor Section 19(b) {"
nE ke Znvironment(¥rotection) Act,1206 of oy/our intontion to
“ilo a3 comelaint in the court against tho oforesaid authorities |
oy vioéa‘cion of Section 16 & 17 o ‘o Environment(Protoction)
ot , 19496, -

Yours £ ithfully,

Fislg ¥ Arwmezure-I 2 II.

Ap \C \:“IE'H

Place ¢ elhi. e
‘ ~ ZOVAL SEGRETARY. e
Tated @ 12.5,08 : - I

Copy ot -

1. Chlef Enginecr,DeDsle{Z3st Zone), I+«CeStadgium,
I.7s Bgtate, oy Dolhi .

<+ Sacretary, Yamuna Vihar (Block-B-5), Resigdents

V' yelfare Association, Delni 110053 .
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k. of evidenc as vroof of violation of the

otegtion) Act,l006.
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The Yamuna Vihar wes vlanned ani exacuted by the
De lhi Beoveloprent-Authority in ths year 1975-88
purely as a residential colony with provisions
for sewers, storm water drofins, drinking water
sunply system roads and electricity etc. for the
aliottees of its plots. The full cost of these
services zlongwith the rremium cost of the plots
was paid for by the rlot allottos.

Sowers with requisite Jesign cavocity were construc-
ted to carry the sullagé water of Yomuna Vihar
residents.  Storm water drains were constructed to
drain out rain water only. WN¢ sullage drain was
constructed because of the sewrr system provided

in the czolonys. As per provisions of the Bulhi
vunicipsl Corporation Act,l997 Section 242 8 248,
the sullage drains and the storm woter drains are
constructoed soperately so as to aveid mixing of
sullage weter with rain/stocmm water,

The unauthorised colonies namely Moor-Illghi, North
Ghanda ard Subash Mohalla ere surrounding colonies
of Yamur.a Viliar and most part of t'ese colonies
£5lls on the ercoooched land acauired and eaid for
by the D.E.A. None of the said colonies have any
sower systetn or storm waterdrains os such. The
unplan-ed ard haovhazard censtruction of the draing
to carry sullage as wall as storm water in the cpen
one drain is against the nrovisiens of lelhi Munici-
pal Sorrcration Act, 1957 Sec. 242 & 248 ¢nd Sec.2,
12 2 13 ef the ater(Prevention 2 Zontral of pollu-
tien) Act,1974. The opun drains corrying sullage,
animal % human excreta from the sgid colonles are
hoing conmected with the eeidedcad awe badwe storm
water drains of B 3lock of Yewmuna Vihar resultling

in rellution of whole environmenrt and ground water.
The bed-level of the culvert between B3 2 C Blocks

of Vamuna Vihar is about B fegt a ove the bed lavel
of 3-Block storm water drains resulting in stagnation
and poniage of sullage, animal ond human excrets and
other rolluted liquids in the storm water drains of
vamuna Vihor viiich is causing total degrodation and
destollaation of ervironment and giving idle situotion
to breeding ¢f mosquitoes and conseguent sicknesses.

The drinkiry water suoply moins are passing over the
bed o th s torm wator drains which ave full of mollu-
tjons ond animol/human excrete. The Joints of these
water supply mains are leaking and thus creating con-
Jitions for mixing of human excveta/pelluted water
vwith drinking water. This violda -8 7ce.236 of the
Helhi Municipal Corporgtion A t,1957.

The impoﬁded/stagnant no!lutéd watsr in the B-Block

of Yamuna Vihor dreins is percolating down ond pollu-
ting the ground water (Sub=Soil ater) vhich 1s used
by residents by way of hand-pumns. This ground
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. Water contamination poses
serious health risks =

) 3

\

The contamination of water is directly proportional to the
degree of environmental degradation and can threaten the very

absolutely essential for healthy liv-

ing. Adeguate supply of fresh and
clean drinking water is essential for all
human beings, yet millions of people
worldwide are deprived of this basic ne-
cessity of life.

Globally, freshwater resources are
imperiled not only by overexploitation
and poor management but also by eco-
logical degradation. Discharge of un-
treated waste, dumping of industrial ef-
fluent, and run-off from agricultural
fields are some of the ways in which wa-
ter is contaminated. Industrial growth,
urbanization and the growing use of
synthetic organic substances have se-
rious effects on freshwater bodies.

Developed countries suffer from
problems of chemical discharge into the
water sources, mainly groundwater,
while developing countries face prob-
lems of agricultural run-off in water
sources.

Farm runoff, containing agricultur-
al chemicals and manure, may lead to
contamination of drinking water sup-
plies with fungicide, insecticides, her-
bicides, and fertilizers, containing phos-
phorous and nitrogen.

Some studies have shown that fer-
tilizers in water supplies may cause can-
cer. In China, research on populations
exposed to nitrates in their drinking wa-
ter, suggested links between nitrate con-
tamination and stomach and liver can-
cer.

The chemicals used in water pipes
may contaminate drinking water after
it has been treated. Copper, tar, asphalt
iron, zinc, coal, polyethylene, concrete,
polyvinyl chlaride, vinyl, asbestos and
lead are all potential sources of post-
treatment contamination.

Another recent study showed a link
between leukemia and trichlorethylene,
which comes from plastics used in the

It is a no-brainer that clean water is

basis of human survival

drinking water delivery system. Before
that, a study of several water systems
demonstrated an increase in the cancer-
causing properties of drinking water
after it passed through the delivery sys-
tem.

Researchers are also concerned aboul
the potential for micropoliutants to
cause cancer through chemicals that
mimic naturally-occurring, biological-
ly-active compounds. These substances
appear to disrupt intercellular commu-
nications. For instance, nonyl-phenol,
a common chemical, increases prolif-
eration in breast tumor cell cultures.

Water supplies can be contaminated
in houses with lead pipes or plastic pipes
that emit volatile compounds. The con-
tamination of water is directly propor-
tional to the degree of environmental
degradation. Rainwater flushes airboime
pollution frrom the skies, and then wash-
es over the land before running into the.

T s e e T T RIS TS

rivers, aguifers, and lakes that supply
our drinking-water. All of the chemi-
cals generated by man will eventually
end up in our water supplies.

Concerns about the health risks of
contaminated drinking water may com-
pel those who consume tap water to shift
to bottled water or other beverages.
These beverages may include sweetened
soft drinks and aleoholic beverages,
which can pose bigger health risks than
those associated with drinking water.
To make matters worse, the production
and disposal of containers for alterna-
tive beverages, including bottled water,
may lead to the release of carcinogens.

Contaminants such as lead, asbestos,
and trihalomethanes could appear in
your water supply after the water leaves
the public water treatment plant. It is
no surprise then that people all over the
world are looking for allernatives to
drinking tap watern:
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Harmful air in Mayur Vihar, Noida

Ayaskant Das | THN

! Noida: The Central Pollution
¢ Control Board (CPCB) has
¢ found that presence of harm-
i ful pollutants in air within a
¢ range of 15km from Noida,
¢ which includes Mayur Vihar
: and portions of Ghaziabad, is
¢ morethan seven times the nor-
: mallimit. The report was sub-
. 1nitted fo the National Green
: Tribunal (NGT) on Thursday
. in the case regarding a stay or-
¢ deron establishing new indus-

¢ tries or extending existing

¢ ones in Noida without the tri-

: bunal's approval due to unbri-

¢ dled pollution caused by indus-
: triesintheregion.

: The new CPCB report, a
i copy of which is with TOL was
¢ presented to the tribunal after
¢ the central pollution monitor-
¢ ing body was asked to further

analyse air-quality data collat-
ed by it in April-June this year.
The new report is an analysis
of composition of particulate
matter in air over residential
areas including Noida, Gazi-
pur, Vasundhara, Indirapu-
ram and Mayur Vihar Phase-1.

As per the report, the aver-
age level of Benzo(a)Pyrene, a
hydrocarbon mostly found in
coal tar; intheair over thesere-
gions is 7.82 nanograms (ng)
per cubic metre of air as com-
pared to the permissible limit
of Ingper cubic metre,

The substance is listed as a
Group-l earcinogen by the In-
ternational Agency for Re-
search on Cancer, an inter-gov-
ernmental agency under the
World Health Organization.
CPCB has noted in the report
that the presence of the com-
pound can be attributed to “ve-

hicular emission and fossil
fuel burning”.

However, the analysis has
not traced any significant pres-
ence of heavy metals like arse-
nic, nickeland lead in thesame

The new CPCB report
analysed composition
of particulate matter
in air over residential
areas of Noida,
Indirapuram and
Mayur Vihar Phase-|

air. CPCB has also conducted &
rapid assessment of the list of
air-polluting industries in Noi-
da submitted to the tribunal by
the Uttar Pradesh Pollution

Control Board (UPPCB).
Asgperthefindingsof the12
industries  inspected, the

CPCB has found that particu-
late matter emissions were
within permissible limits in
five industries while six did
not have adequate monitoring
facilities. “Between November
this year and February, 2013,
an extensive survey would be
conducted of areas including
Noida, Ghaziabad and Farida-
bad to assess the impact of the
action plans initiated by re-
spective state governments to
reduce pollution levels,” said
anofficial of CPCB.

Industries in Noida have,
meanwhile, maintained that
the main sources of pollution
in Noidaand adjoiningregions
are automaobiles and construc-
tion works.

Causes of pollution have al-
so been attributed to drains
flowing through Noida by in-
dustrialists.



Bangalore: Make the polluter pay
this is talked about, but not imple-
mented. Show-cause notices issued

by the pollution control board to civie

agencies for air and water pollution
find their way into the dustbin. But
a recent district court ruling might
bring about some change — ithas bro-
ken new ground by sentencing a mu-
nicipal commissioner to 18 months’
imprisonment, holding him respon-
sible for discharging sewage into wa-
ter bodies.

This is perhaps the first case of its
kind to have seen such an outcome.
The Karnataka State Pollution Con-
trol Board (KSPCB) fought for six
years against the city municipal coun-
cil. Sirsi, for violating the Water (Pre-
vention and Conirol of Pollution) Act
and discharging sewage generated
friom the eity into Boodihonda and
Kotekere tanks. On March 24, IT Ad-
ditional Judicial Magistrate First
Class of Sirsiordered 18 months’ sim-
ple imprisonment and a Rs 5,000 fine
{or A H Gurumurthy, the then CMC
commissioner, for the offence pun-
ishable under the Act.

“Tt is n serious reminder to all agen-
cics which flout pollution norms. The
shaweatse notices that the Board is-

P T
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sues are always taken lightly. We have
started following up on such cases and
will take it to a logical end. There are
a few cases in the court which the
Board will fight it out,” KSPCB chair-
man H C Sharatchandra told The
Times of India.

According te the complamant,
KSPCR’s environmental officer, the
CMC is bound to look after the hiealth
and sanitary conditions by providing
a proper sewage treatment and dis-
posal system. However, the CMC was
discharging polluting matter and un-
treated sewage into the tanks. An in-
spection was carried out by the CMC
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& Two BWSSB chief
engineers.

@ 14 municipal
commissioners.

@ Former Mysore City
Corporation
comumissioner.

commissioner and samples were col-
lected by the Board. The analysis re-
port clearly showed water pollution.

Showecause notices were issued
which were ignored by the CMC and
the violation econtinued. Subsequent-
ly, & case was registered by the KSPCB
which ended by way of warning notes
to erring agencies.

“'he commissioner has retired
now, but the sentence holds good.
Similarly, we are fighting cases
against BWSSE where a chief engi-
neer has also retired. This doesn’t
mean they can get away” Sharatchan-
dra pointed oul.
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BHARASTACHAR NIWARAN SAMITI
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act, 1860 )
B-5/113, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi - 110053.
E.mail ; bns_chairmsn @ yahoo.co.in
Ref.Pllution/07/2  “oic 7 5 ot ) Date.May. 18.. 2007,
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Delhi.
Subject: Complaint U/S 277 read with section 34, 120-B. 119, 166/0f IPC and section
154 Cr.P.C. for fouling natural / rain / storm water of the’ Yamuna Vihar Drains
by the public servants of the Delhi Development Authority, Delhi Municipal
Corporation and Delhi Jal Board.
Sir,
Yamuna Vihar, Delhi was planned and developed as residential colony by the DDA
where 1t constructed sewerage lines for collection and disposal of wasted / polluted water.
For collection and drainage of rain water, the DDA constructed storm water drains. All
this was in conformity to law and byelaws.

However, the public servants of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi connected
outfalls of the waste water / sullage drains of the surrounding unauthorized colonies and
made outfalling of the waste water / sullage full of human and animal excreta to flow into
the storm water drains of Yarmuna Vihar, thus fouling of rain water. In iact, the stonn
water drains must have rain water run-off during rainy days only, but the criminal
offence committed by the said public servants have created conditions where the storm
water drains have sullage water on all days and time. The sullage discharged into stozm
water drains is fouling rain water which travels through Trunk Drain No.1 and ultimately
discharged into river Yamuna, fouling the river ::911(:: also. The sullage, full of human
and animal excreta in storm water drains have fdaturalvorganic decay process relegsing
stench, pungent and toxic gases making the atmosphere noxious to health. Even due to
improper maintenance of the sewerage system by Delhi Jal Board public servants and
making punctures in it to enable discharge of sullage into storm water drains, the
pollution has aggravated many fold.

The public servants namecly Shri A.K.Nigam. Commissioner. MCID: Shri
AK.Singh, Dy. Commissioner, North East District, MCD, Chiel Executive Officer of the
Delhi Jal Board and others are responsible for commissions of above stated offences wnd
are liable for criminal prosecution.
It is therefore requested that urgent action may please be taken against the culprits.
Thanking you. R
Yours truly

(ol
(C.K.Pandey)
Vice Rresident. L -/ y-ancy .
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. Ragistered Under Societies Registration Act, 1860 )

B-5/113, Yamuna Vihsr, Delhi - 110053.
£E.mail ; bns_chairman @ yahoo.co.in
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Delhi.

Subject: Complaint U/S 278 read with section 34. 120-B. 119, 166fof IPC and scction
154 Cr.P.C. for making atmosphere noxious to health in Yamuna Vihar, Delhi
by the public servants of the Delhi Municipal Corporation.

Sir, .
i;’amuna Vihar, Delhi was planned and developed as residential colony by the DDA.
However, the DDA transferred the services to the Municipal Corporation of Delhi for
operational purposes only. The land ownership still vests in the DDA. So transterred
services includes callection and disposal of garbage originating from the Yamuna Vihar
only including sewage and storm water disposal in conformity to law. However, the
public servants of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi are collecting garbage from
unauthorized colonies and storing the same along the road in front of DTC Depot., Petrol
Pump and Syndicate Bank gute, all existing in Yamuna Vihar. The so collected and
stored garbage gets-naturai dicay releasing pungent /vioxic / gases - sicnch i e
atmosphere making it noxious to heaith. The garbage is the legal property of the MCD.
Thus, the residents of Yamuna Vihar are suffering unwanted health hazards due 10

= commi}s’iun of above cited offences.
. -

o The /;'iub-lic servants namely Shri A.K.Nigam, Commissioner, MCD; Shri
“A.K.Singh, Dy. Conunissioner, North East District, MCD and others are responsible for

commissions of above stated offences and are liable for criminal prosecution. The

Commissioner (L.and Management) of the DDA too iS*?g;esp011sible in this matter.

.

- It is therefore requested that urgent action may please be taken against the culprits.
. Thanking you.
 Yours truly

 Blpeclsn,
(C K .Pandey) ‘
Vice President. d«mf\ww .
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'J.nformatlon and necessary action to:-
gimnmissioner of Police. Delhi.

Vice Chairman.
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.FOH]JmeIOHEf of Police, North East District. Delhi U/S 1563
Jequest lu umpress upon the QH(! for re btsut.[mn ol I. l R.a
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